

CAPITAL CASE—EXECUTION DATE MAY 20, 2010  
No. 09-1345

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARICK DEMORRIS WALKER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,  
SUSSEX I STATE PRISON, WAVERLY, VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AND BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH A. PULL  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 508-4600  
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@  
ropesgray.com

*Counsel for Amicus  
The Constitution Project*

May 13, 2010

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 09-1345

---

DARICK DEMORRIS WALKER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,  
SUSSEX I STATE PRISON, WAVERLY, VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULING ON PETITIONER’S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM CONTRA- VENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND UNDERMINES THE RULE OF LAW.....	4
A. The Cause-and-Prejudice Inquiry and Underlying Merits Merge in the <i>Brady</i> Context .....	5
B. <i>Walker III</i> ’s Holding that Petitioner Has Satisfied Cause and Prejudice Necessarily Also Means He Has Established the Merits of His <i>Brady</i> Claim .....	7
C. The Holding in <i>Walker IV</i> that Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> Claim Failed on the Merits, Though He Had Overcome Procedural Default, Is Inconsistent with <i>Banks</i> and the Rule of Law.....	11
1. In holding that petitioner had overcome procedural default, <i>Walker III</i> finally resolved the questions of “cause” and “prejudice” .....	12
2. The distinctions <i>Walker IV</i> reintroduces between procedural default and the <i>Brady</i> merits invite inconsistent judgments .....	14

II.	THE RESOLUTION OF PETITIONER'S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM IN <i>WALKER IV</i> RAISES SERIOUS POLICY CONCERNS.....	16
A.	Because of the Central Role Eyewitness Testimony Can Play in Convicting a Defendant, Evidence that Impeaches an Eyewitness Will Almost Always Be Material.....	17
B.	<i>Walker IV</i> Mistakenly Relied on the State's Purported Open-File Policy to Conclude that the Documents Were in the File to Begin With.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 2010 WL 1525805 (Apr. 19, 2010) .....	6
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	14
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 512 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 114 (2008).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Dulin v. Cook</i> , 957 F.2d 758 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	5
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 176 L. Ed. 2d 197 (2010).....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	18

<i>Higgins v. Renico</i> , 470 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	7, 9, 19, 23
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	14
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 319 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Norton v. Spencer</i> , 351 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Richardson v. Superintendent of Mid-Orange Corr. Facility</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 266 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Mills</i> , 592 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Slutzker v. Johnson</i> , 393 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	17, 20

*United States v. Lopez*, 577 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 176 L. Ed. 2d 200 (2010)..... 4

*United States v. Smithers*,  
212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Woods v. Schwartz*,  
589 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) ..... 14

The Constitution Project, *Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited* (2006) ..... 2, 18, 21
